NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date:

01/02/2024

Time:

Between 10:00 AM - 1:00 PM and beginning not earlier than 10:00 AM and ending not

later than three hours thereafter.

Place:

The area designated by the Commissioners Court of Cass County, pursuant to §51.002 of the Texas Property Code as amended: if no area is designated by the Commissioners' Court, the sale will be conducted in the area immediately adjacent (next) to the location

where this Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted.

2. Terms of Sale. Highest bidder for cash.

- 3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated 08/31/2020 and recorded in the real property records of Cass County, TX and is recorded under Clerk's File/Instrument Number 2020003785, with Mark A. Thomas and Brenda Sue Thomas (grantor(s)) and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. mortgagee to which reference is herein made for all purposes.
- 4. **Obligations Secured.** Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by Mark A. Thomas and Brenda Sue Thomas, securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original amount of \$90,250.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. Wells Fargo Bank, N.a. is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. Property to be Sold.



SOS3 NOA SI BH 1: 28

All of that certain 5.096 Acre tract of land in the Martha Ingram Survey, A-556 in Cass Co., TX. Being all of that same tract of land conveyed to Tony R. Whitlow by Warranty Deed w/Vendor's Lien recorded in Vol. 795, Pg. 56 of the Real Property Records of Cass Co., TX, said 5.096 Acre tract is more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

Beginning at a 1/2" Rebar w/Cap set at a fence corner post on the Southwest side of Co. Rd. #4228, in the Southwest line of a 3.3 Acre tract conveyed to Jacob M. Luce by Warranty Deed recorded in Instr #2008003106, for the East corner of a 5 Acre tract conveyed to Billy R. Barnett by Warranty Deed recorded in Instr #2015006371, the North corner of this described tract;

THENCE: S 45°49'13" E (Basis of Bearing GPS (True North), 598.24' along a line to a 1/2" Rebar found near the East edge of said road for the Northeast corner of this described tract;

THENCE: S 02°19'19" E, at 109' cross Co. Rd. #4229, continuing a total distance of 136.55' along a line to a 1/2" Rebar w/Cap set fir the Northeast corner of the Bethsaida Cemetery, the East Southeast corner of this described tract;

THENCE: West, at 12' again cross said road, continuing a total distance of 349.93' to a 1/2" Rebar w/Cap set on the North side of a fence, for the Northwest corner of said Cemetery, an interior corner of this described tract;

THENCE: S 18°25'00" W, at 27' again cross said road, at 73.4' pass a chainlink fence corner post, continuing a total distance of 186.46' along a line and netwire fence to a 1/2" Rebar found for the East Northeast corner of a 51.089 Acre tract conveyed to Jay S. Clements by Warranty Deed recorded in Vol. 910, Pg. 22, the South Southeast corner of this described tract;

THENCE: West, 200.00' along a line to a 1/2" Rebar w/Cap set for an interior corner of said Clements tract, the Southwest corner of this described tract;

THENCE: N 13°12'26" E, at 125' again cross said road, continuing a total distance of 152.57' to a 3/4" Iron Pipe found for the North Northeast corner of said Clements tract, the Southeast corner of a 2 Acre tract conveyed to Michael W. Huse et ux. by Warranty Deed recorded in Vol. 1079, Pg. 224;

THENCE: N 13°28'39" E, at 316' pass a 3/4" Iron ripe found at a fence corner post for the Northeast corner of said Huse tract, the Southeast corner of said Barnett tract, continuing a total distance of 598.20' along a fence to the Point of Beginning, containing 5.096 Acres of land, more or less.

6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.002, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current Mortgagee whose address is:

Wells Fargo Bank, N.a. 3476 Stateview Blvd. Fort Mill, SC 29715

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Robert LaMont, Harriett Fletcher, Sheryl LaMont, Allan Johnston, Sharon St. Pierre, Ronnie Hubbard OR AUCTION.COM OR Robert LaMont, Harriett Fletcher, Ronnie Hubbard, Sheryl LaMont, Allan Johnston, Ramiro Cuevas, Aurora Campos, Jonathan Harrison, Patrick Zwiers, Darla Boettcher, Dana Kamin, Lisa Bruno OR Kirk Schwartz, Candace Sissac c/o Albertelli Law, 2201 W Royal Lane, Suite 200, Irving, TX 75038 Posted November 21, 2023.

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

My name is Robert Lamont	, and my address is 1320 Greenw	ay Drive, Suite 300, Irving, 1 X
75038. I declare under penalty of perjury that	at on November 21, 2023	I filed at the office of
the Cass County Clerk and caused to be poste	ed at the Cass County courthouse th	is notice of sale.
•	·	
	A96	
Declarants Name: Robert LaMont		
Date: November 21, 2023		